## TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ORDINANCE RELATING TO CLASS B INTOXICATING LIQUOR LICENSES ORDINANCE 1974-01

The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, State of Wisconsin, at a regular meeting of said Town board on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 1974, does ordain as follows:

Pursuant to the authority granted to each Town Board, by Section 176.05(1) of the Wisconsin Statutes, to grant retail licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquors under the conditions and restrictions contained in said Chapter 176 and further pursuant to the authority granted by Section 176.05(2) (b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Town Board of the Town of Gibraltar, does ordain and elects to come under the provisions of Section 176.05(2), (b), in keeping therewith does ordain that any retail Class B license issued by the Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Gibraltar, shall permit the holder thereof to sell, deal and traffic intoxicating liquors to be consumed by the glass only on the premises so licensed, and in the original package or container, in multiples not to exceed one gallon at any one time, and to be consumed off the premises so licensed, except that wine may be sold in the original package or otherwise in any quantity to be consumed off the premises.

The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is invalid or if the application of any provision to any person, situation or circumstance is invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions or the applications of such provisions and the remaining provisions shall be given effect without the invalid provisions or invalid application.

This Ordinance shall be in force and effect after its passage and publication.

Dated at the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 1974.

Town of Gibraltar By: Harvey Malzahn, Jr., Chairman Kenneth Nash, Supervisor Lynn Hanson, Supervisor

## CERTIFICATION

I, Daniel D. Wagner, Town Clerk of the Town of Gibraltar do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Ordinance as adopted by the Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Gibraltar, dated this 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 1974.

Daniel D. Wagner, Clerk